The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 180,858,372 98,794,050 32,395,682

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

SLEP Plan
Current

1% Decrease
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $ (10,577) (23,657) (35,189)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Regular Plan

Total Net Pension
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 740,871,252 805,466,341 (64,595,089)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 6,127,073 — 6,127,073
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 52,153,969 — 52,153,969
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 6,847,402 — 6,847,402
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 8,878,891 (8,878,891)
Contributions - Employees — 3,272,639 (3,272,639)
Net Investment Income — (109,890,637) 109,890,637
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (49,139,393) (49,139,393) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (521,588) 521,588

Net Changes 15,989,051 (147,400,088) 163,389,139

Balances at December 31, 2022 756,860,303 658,066,253 98,794,050

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

88

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 172,107 247,742 (75,635)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost — — —
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 11,884 — 11,884
Difference Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability 2,616 — 2,616
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — — —

[…]

fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.75%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.49%.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.49%) (6.49%) (7.49%)

Net Pension Liability $  267,323,888  209,094,346  161,714,397

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at February 28, 2022 $  410,214,110  208,129,846  202,084,264

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  5,997,377  —  5,997,377
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  24,660,320  —  24,660,320
Changes of Benefit Terms  (207,457)  —  (207,457)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  7,251,275  —  7,251,275
Changes of Assumptions  (24,113,864)  —  (24,113,864)
Contributions - Employer  —  15,326,587  (15,326,587)
Contributions - Employees  —  1,978,296  (1,978,296)
Net Investment Income  —  (10,537,996)  10,537,996
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (19,522,273)  (19,522,273)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (189,318)  189,318

Net Changes  (5,934,622)  (12,944,704)  7,010,082

Balances at February 28, 2023  404,279,488  195,185,142  209,094,346

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

94

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 28, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $16,949,052. At February 28,
2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  6,667,946  (10,618,471)  (3,950,525)

[…]

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.75%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.82%.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

98

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.82%) (6.82%) (7.82%)

Net Pension Liability $  238,947,968  192,721,124  154,605,848

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at February 28, 2022 $ 358,523,884 166,866,256 191,657,628

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 6,075,291 — 6,075,291
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 22,101,830 — 22,101,830
Changes of Benefit Terms (518,660) — (518,660)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 6,444,519 — 6,444,519
Changes of Assumptions (27,102,540) — (27,102,540)
Contributions - Employer — 16,102,506 (16,102,506)
Contributions - Employees — 1,830,917 (1,830,917)
Net Investment Income — (11,864,631) 11,864,631
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (17,835,899) (17,835,899) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (131,848) 131,848

Net Changes (10,835,459) (11,898,955) 1,063,496

Balances at February 28, 2023 347,688,425 154,967,301 192,721,124

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

99

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 28, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $15,146,945. At February 28,
2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 6,855,591 (17,435,805) (10,580,214)

[…]

Balance at February 28, 2023  203,335,541

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.06%, while the prior valuation used 2.37%. The
following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.06%) (4.06%) (5.06%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 243,042,715 203,335,541 172,554,156

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

102

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  170,107,977  203,335,541  247,024,322

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended February 28, 2023, the City recognized OPEB revenue of $6,978,739. At February 28, 2023,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ — (6,502,823) (6,502,823)
Change in Assumptions 10,739,279 (108,490,792) (97,751,513)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 10,739,279 (114,993,615) (104,254,336)

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

103

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2024 $  (23,134,706)
2025  (23,134,706)
2026  (17,045,031)
2027  (8,513,020)
2028  (9,566,075)

Thereafter  (22,860,798)

Total  (104,254,336)

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On June 29, 2023, a severe storm hit the City of Springfield resulting in severe damage across the City.  This will